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BILL LOCKYER 

Attorney General of the State of California 

1_1 HY~ UKELNJ:: . _ . 

u11et Assistant /\ttomcy Ueneral 

~!l'.M\il~ JoLl\Ji.1\j( l - , 


~eAn}~! ·:~~l~~~t.<:~t~-~~~r :3.e;,nJ:·~1 
Lf-\lJKJ\ 1\..J\11.,f\..i.\) \__ .::,r:11, D.:+LO"+J 

~:.1!.~~~~~~-..~~~~i ~1~!_ fS81'1 i 99748) 
1..n::puLy J-\UAHJt1:::y:; \J!;;!ICJ ,;11

13001 Street 
D n D~,u Oilil'1<.:: 
' ·'----'· .LOV.A _,,-,,-,...;.~t...J 
Sacramentc1i c:,\ 942,,kl--2550 

'l'elephonc: (916) 323-3822 

r.~v· (01 r.;) 1·J1_nR11 


~ tl1.)1Tir;'..:: fnr Pl:1lntiff.;;. the~ PP:oph:o: of thP ~t;-itP nf 


( .alifmrns 


i::- I L E D
• 

SUPERIOR COtjRT OF CALIFORNIA 

COllNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

____________,,___ ·-·· 

THE l'EOPLE o~ THE STATE OF CALIFOR'dA, [ G!C 808195 (Consol!dated with 
ex ret. J:SlLL LULK H,K, A I 1 um,~; Y t;1,;,,m1<AL \I Case Nos. GlC 808 i 97, CHC 
OJ! I IU, :'> IAH, UJ! l,i'\LUUKJ~lA, 808i98, and GIC Si 1625) 

Plainli ff, I 
v.

eSl\10KES, INC., a Florida Corporation, doing Judge: Hon. P'-1chard EJ_,. Strauss 
f")c,, ....1" • '7"ln.:~iness as \V¥.1\V~ESMO¥...ES.(~OM and .<-''-t--'~-" , .,.! 


\VWW.C!G,.i\!,!!~TTESBYMAA,.JL.COM, (;Li\R}:r E.

KTR~ll'HNFJ.1_, ~n in1livi,lu~1, flln,l nl\11'""., l through 


l5; inclusivll.:':,;


Defendants. 

211----------------~ 

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, having filed the Complaint herein, and 

Plaintiff appearing through its attorney Bill Lockyer, Attorney General, through Deputy 

. _ . .. .. . . .. . . .. .. . . . .. , . ... 
Attorneys (Jenera! Laura Kaplan and Michelle Jiogltam; and Detendants Cyco.net, Inc., a New 

L . . . . __ . . < _ . ... . __ . ___ ._ .. _ . . _.
JVJex1co corpora11on ana KJcharct lJtTca, L:hlet ioxccuttvc Utt1ccr and Prcs1aent, uamel Urrea, 

"' ' e,,' ' , ,- Cr , - • " • - • '-·• , " "" 1....,n1er 1·1nanc1a1 vrr1cer, ana tranc1sco urrea, JL, tJ1rector ot c.yco.net Lnc,, residents or l\le\v 

• • . , . , . , . , . . • 
1v1ex1cu, uo1ng ous1ne.s.s as or nav1ng a.one ous1ness as Vv'Vl\v.cycoc1gs.com ano 

1 

Stipulation for Entry of Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction 


http:Vv'Vl\v.cycoc1gs.com
http:c.yco.net
http:Cyco.net
http:VWW.C!G,.i\!,!!~TTESBYMAA,.JL.COM
http:V�.1\V~ESMO�...ES
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www.aabakisrnokcs.com represented by their attorney ofrecord Charles V. Bcrwanger. of 



Uordon and Rees, LLP, ("Defendants'), Plaintitf and Defendants hereby stipnlate and agree that: 

i. On April I, 2003, the People tiled a Complarnt allegrng that, in the course ot 


". . . . - " - . . . . . . . . . . .

se1nng c1garenes over the internet, uetenctants nas engagec.1111 unH-t\VlUI business practices n1 


violation ofI-3usiness and Professions ('ode section 17200 by: 


selling cigarettes to child1en, 
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cigarettes p1.rrchased from their \Ycb site; 

..,~-,, 
reuuirinP- renortino thr shinm(~ni· nf rlrr;1n~ltr'"-. lntn f':.:ilifr,rni:1 hv 011t-nf-st;itf'. sellers·, '-' o ·- ----,.------ - --o··--··-- ---·- -··-"1 

d) failing to comply with a California statute, effective January 1, 2003, and

prohibiting non-face-to-face cigarette sales unless the seller complies with one of two specified 
· - - . . 

requirements concerning the payment of taxes on cigarette sales to California customers (Rev. &- . . 
Tax Code§ 301017); and 

e) engaging in false and misleading advertising for the purpose of inducing 

I ... . . . . . . .. .. .. . . ....... 
Calilomia consumers to purchase defendants cigarettes (Bus. & Prot. Code, xl/'olJU). 

2. The People also aiiege that Defendants separateiy violated Business and 

Pro.f.bssions Code 17500 and IZevenue and 'faxation ('.oJc scc.:tion 30 l O 1.7 ~ respectively, by 

n1a.king certain false a.nd 111isleadi11g advertising on their w·eb sites, for the pt.u-llosc of inducing 

(~alifornia consumers to purchase dcfcndar1ts' cigarettes and by f2tll.ing to either _pay aH applicable 

La"Xes on cigarettes shipped to California customers or advise thos~ custorncrs of their obligation 

tn p~y thA<.:!f" t:yyp.:;, -te; th('> r~Hfrirni>a ~A::urrl ,·,f Pq11,1Jj7;.1tion. 

T)e:fP-ndants cnnte:nd that they no ioneer own nr operate any \Veb site that ships 

 tobacco oroducts to California. 
 . 
 4. In settlement of the People's Complaint, Defendants Cyco.net, Inc., Richard 
 
 Unea, Daniel Urrea, and Francisco Urrea, Jr., their officers, directors, partners, agents, 
 
 employees, representatives, assignees. successors in interest and the People stipulate to entry of . - - .. 
 this Final Judgment and pemument lniunction without the taking of proof and without this 

 h) 

http:Cyco.net
http:www.aabakisrnokcs.com
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II Stipulation for Entry of Final Judgment and Pennanent iniunction 

Judgment constituting evidentc of ar1 ad1nission by any party regarding any issue of }aw or fact 

alleged in the Complaint. all parties having waived the right to appeal, attempt to set aside or . . . . . 
vacate, or otherwise to attack, directly or collaterally the Stipulated Final Judgment between 




Plaintiff and Defendant or any provision contained therein. 




5. The conrt may sever this matter from consolidated cases GlC 80819:i, 8 J J62:5 and 

. . .. .. . . . . . . . . . 
808 l 98 so that Judgment may be entered m this matter. 

6. l-he proposed Stipulated Final judgn1cnt and Permanent injunction, a copy of 

which is attached herelo as Fxl1ibit l an<l incorporated by this reference, rnay be ::;ignt;d by any 

judge CH connnissioner of the Superior (~ourt of the State of California, Courity of Sarl Diego and 

entered by the clerk i.Vithout notice, provided that thi::; Stipulated Judgrnent ha;, been executed by 

 counsel listed belo\v: 



f.14/2812004 16: 22 F.4.J( 916 322 5609 DEPT OF JUSTICE l1iJ 005 
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Stipulation for Ent,y ofFioal Judgment and Permanent Injunction 

DATED: ~.,_;/ / ,r'/, ,;;to()l,J BILL LOCKYER 

_Attorney General of the State of California 

,., # 

By~i'.'.-<'.-44_- /{-1J1!~
I.AF.RA KA Pl.AN' 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Piaintiffa the People of the State 
of California 

11 . ,.,, ,.., ·" 
DATED: f..11,Jt,{ of I! /"OVV( GORDON S. REES, LLP 

' 

l1...ttomeys for Defenda.t1ts Cyco.net, Inc. 

,,ATED: f.t _;c,_ a¥ 
PRESillENT
Cyco.net, Tnc. 

.. 
ATED: -~-'--l~·r_j_fj{-~~~~- RICHARD URREA, Individual 

,-···-.. ..,,.,,?/

d j/ l hi. /I//£.~. 
DATED: _ __,z..,,.1~1_'+?i_t?~e:.__·_____ ,.· /ffe?',>'IY 

__ ;<_ -- -"-------__?.,_____ --- ---- -- ... - -·..-.-- 

. ' .-H1'01JP,: URREA, Individual 

ATED: _..,_,~_,_~----

http:Cyco.net
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1(:asp Nsm~· THli'. PFOPI .F. Oli' THF <.:TATF OF r,\ T.TFOl~1'/I A, n rel. IHI I I (}('l(VFR, 
1 ATTOllNl<'.V CRNFRA I, OF THR STATF. OV r Al JFORNI Av. e.','-'IOKliX INC a Florida 
c Orn Or a ti O.;~ --,i;,-;.; ~ -h .,; ;;,·,:;, ... "-; WW w :is1v1'0 KR s'. (: 0 ]VI and 
WWW.CIGARI,TTESBYMAIL.COM. GARY E. KIRSCHNER. an individual. and DOES 
l throu!!h 15, inclusive ( Peoole v. Cvc,i'net. Inc.) · · 
San Diego Superior Court No.: GIC 808195 COIISOtidated with Case Nos. GIC 808196, GlC 
808198, GIC 811625 

11 declare: 
 .lam employed 111 the Ottice of the Attorney ( ,eneral, which is the oiliceol a member oty1e 
Lal!forrua State Hm at which member's direchon this serv1c_c 1s made: l am ~Xyears o! age 01:_ olltcr 
~?,tJ.~ot ~ p~): ~~ this matter; my business address 1s: 11 U \,Vest ·'A" ~treet, :sune J luu, ~a11 u1cgo, 
Lalltonua 'i LI \11 . 

~-- . ., ,..,_,-,. ,....,..._,.,.. y • , ••• , ,_, ....................... ,....,...----,.,..... -..-....-.... 7 ..... -..1r~..-.............. ,..,....... ~.,..... ...........
,. 
~!!~{fP-;!!;-j!T"" ;:~t~~T~!~~~? .,~~...a;;a:-!eT~~~ !.~~!;'~,~-~~ ,;'.!~~;~.•" ~~1:.~~~·!~~~:~'T' i:~~!:! 

~~;~~1~~?_8!1~}:!~*~~!1~l~'.1t:~:!:_r~~;;;:;;;~~;u;;~~fi~Iii:;J;:l;~~;;:.:;;1.;i~;:{i~?~~'.i~:i~t
l-'U::,,utgi.; tUC::1C:0111UHY 1Jl!.;p(1HJ WlLH llll;; L.11"'1.l l l!,JLI X' ftl:\..'L,.l'.,l.J .::)12.,.l'\ l' l\...,Li dU\..U\..,c)clCU ctcl 1.v11vvv.:,. 


Charles V. Berwanger Attorney for Defendants eSmokes, Inc.,
Gordon & Rees, LLP Gary Kirschner, an individual, Cyco.nct, 
101 West Broadway, Suite 1600 Inc.. R1c11anl A. Urrea, an ind1v1duai, LLP

	 San Diego, CA 92101 Ii.nterprises, lnc., and Adib Mograhi, an 
FAX N0. (6i9) 696-7i24 in<lividuai 

 David Iieasiey, Esq. Siiverherg, Goldtnan & .Bikofi\ i..,LI~ 1101 30th Street, 1"-{\1V, Suite 120 
 \"lv'ashingtun DC 20007 F..-'\X l'J()~ {202) ?44-3306 

 
 

 
Tdeclare under penalty ofperjury under the la\vS of the State of California tb..e foregoing is true and
correct and that t!:1is declaration \Vas executed on ,t.~pril 29, 2004, at San Diego, California. 

NADIRAHM. SIMPSON 
_____________

Dedarant 

,,,.//'- ,I ' ,f') ()'I, 
_1·...::u;;=~:...:.....-·"'-'-==L__,1,,,_·::;i,.,...,"°~u..=f=""...1-'-'.\..,,_____,_ 

- Signature 

http:WWW.CIGARI,TTESBYMAIL.COM



